State: means the State of Colorado. 

Taxable Property:  means real or personal property within the Service Area subject to ad 
valorem taxes imposed by the Districts. 

III. BOUNDARIES 

The area of the Initial District Boundaries includes approximately one hundred fifty-five 
(155) acres and the total area proposed to be included in the Inclusion Area Boundaries is the 
same one hundred fifty-five (155) acres.  A legal description of the Initial District Boundaries 
and the Inclusion Area Boundaries is attached hereto as Exhibit A.  A vicinity map is attached 
hereto as Exhibit B.  A map of the Initial District Boundaries is attached hereto as Exhibit C-1,

[...]

exclusions pursuant to Section 32-1-401, et seq., C.R.S., and Section 32-1-501, et seq., C.R.S., 
subject to the limitations set forth in Article V below. 

IV. PROPOSED LAND USE/POPULATION PROJECTIONS/ASSESSED 
VALUATION 

The Service Area consists of approximately one-hundred fifty-five (155) acres of land 
developed as or to be developed as a mixed-use community including retail, commercial, office, 
industrial and residential uses.  The current assessed valuation of the Service Area is $0.00 for 
purposes of this Service Plan and, at build out, is expected to be sufficient to reasonably 
discharge the Debt under the Financial Plan.  The day-time population of the District at build-out 
is estimated to be approximately two thousand six hundred (2,600) people. 

Approval of this Service Plan by the City does not imply approval of the development of 
a specific area within the District, nor does it imply approval of the number of residential units or 
the total site/floor area of commercial or industrial buildings identified in this Service Plan or

[...]

a mill levy for the payment of Debt by direct imposition or by transfer of funds from the 
operating fund to the Debt service funds; nor (c) impose and collect any Fees used for the 
purpose of repayment of Debt. 

10. Total Debt Issuance Limitation.  The District shall not issue Debt in 
excess of One Hundred Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000). 

11. Fee Limitation.  Each of the Districts may impose and collect Fees as a 
source of revenue for repayment of debt, capital costs, and/or for operations and maintenance.  
No Fee related to the funding of costs of a capital nature shall be authorized to be imposed upon

[...]

Plan for the District shall be to issue such Debt as the District can reasonably pay within the 
Maximum Debt Mill Levy Imposition Term from revenues derived from the Maximum Debt 
Mill Levy and other legally available revenues.  The total Debt that the District shall be 
permitted to issue shall not exceed One Hundred Twenty Million Dollars ($120,000,000) and 
shall be permitted to be issued on a schedule and in such year or years as the District determine 
shall meet the needs of the Financial Plan referenced above and phased to serve development as 
it occurs.  All bonds and other Debt issued by the District may be payable from any and all

[...]

I. District’s Operating Costs.  

The estimated cost of acquiring land, engineering services, legal services and 
administrative services, together with the estimated costs of the District’s organization and initial 
operations, are anticipated to be Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), which will be eligible 
for reimbursement from Debt proceeds. 

In addition to the capital costs of the Public Improvements, the District will 
require operating funds for administration and to plan and cause the Public Improvements to be 
constructed and maintained.